Government of West Bengal Department of Higher Education, Science and Technology & Biotechnology C.S.Branch Bikash Bhavan, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700091

No.537-Edn (CS)/4C-18/2017

Dated, Kolkata, the 19th May, 2017

ORDER

WHEREAS the Calcutta University vide its Memo No. C/224/12-G.B.dt. 03.05.2017 has extended the tenure of Prof. Ratan Kumar Ghosal as Administrator of Charu Chandra College, Kolkata for a period of 3 (Three) months with effect from 4/5/2017, in terms of the provisions of the Statutes of the Calcutta University; and

WHEREAS in terms of the provisions of the West Bengal Universities and Colleges (Administration and Regulation) Act, 2017, effective from 1st April, 2017, the State Government is now empowered under the above mentioned principal legislation to appoint an Administrator replacing the Governing Body of a Government aided College; and

WHEREAS it is consider expedient that the appointment of Administrator under the provisions of the principal legislation will serve the purpose of effective administration of a Government-aided college, and

NOW, therefore, in exercise of powers conferred by Section 4(3) of the West Bengal Universities and Colleges (Administration and Regulation) Act, 2017, the Governor is hereby, pleased to appoint Dr. Sanjiban Sengupta, Joint Director of Public Instruction, as Administrator of Charu Chandra College, Kolkata, with effect from the date of this order. The order issued by the Calcutta University dated 03.05.2017 extending the tenure of Prof. Ratan Kumar Ghosal is hereby overridden. Dr. Sengupta will discharge the functions of Administrator in the college till re-constitution of the Governing Body or until further order, whichever is earlier. It is also clarified that Dr. Sanjiban Sengupta shall discharge the functions of Administrator of the college in addition to his normal duties.

All concerned are being informed.

Sd/-(Madhumita Ray) Secretary to the Govt. of West Bengal

No 537/1(8)-Edn(CS)/4C-18/2017

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. The Registrar, Calcutta University, Senate House, College Street, Kolkata-700073
- 2. Professor Jayasri Ray Chaudhuri, Director of Public Instruction, West Bengal.
- 3. Dr. Rama Prasad Bhattacherjee, Joint Director of Public Instruction, West Bengal.
- 4. Dr. Sanjiban Sengupta, Joint Director of Public Instruction, Education Directorate, Bikash Bhavan, Salt Lake-91.
- 5. The Principal, Charu Chandra College, Kolkata.
- 6. Prof. Ratan Kumar Ghosal, 178, B.K.Street, Pin-712258.
- 7. P.S. to Hon'ble M.I.C., H.E.S.&T and Biotechnology Department.
- 8. P.A to Principal Secretary, H.E.S.&T and Biotechnology department.

Heter Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of West Bengal.

Dated, Kolkata, the 19th May, 2017